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OPINION

This matter was properly noticed for a contested case

hearing to be held on Wednesday, December 20, 1989 at 1:00 p.m. in
the hearing rooms of the Department of Licensing and Regulation
(Department), Second Floor, North Ottawa Tower State Office
Buillding, 611 W. Ottawa Street, Lansing, Michigan. The hearing
commenced as scheduled at 1:00 p.m, on December 20, 1989.
APPEARANCES:

Mr. Max R. Hoffman, Jr., Esq., Attorney at Law, of
Farhat, Story & Kyaus, P.C., appeared on behalf of the Respondent
herein, Robert L. Alexander, M.D.

Mr, Mark E. Donnelly, Esqg., Attorney at Law, appeaked on

behalf of the State of Michigan (State).
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SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS:

This matter originated with the filing eof a farmal
Adminlatrative Complaint by the Abtornay General's office on behalf
of the State an December 15, 1388.

On or about aApril 17, 1989, Mr, Donnelly, on behalf of
the State, flled a "Ddemand for Hearing.!' Mr, Donpelly's Demand for
Hearing was filed with the PBureau of Hegalth Services, Department of
Liconsing and Regulation,

On April 25, 1989, My, Heoffman filed an Appearance onh
behalf of the Respcndeﬁt.

The Department, on May 2, 1989, issued and entered a
“Notice of Hearing." The Rotice of Hearing indicated that a
contested case hearirg would be held pursuant to the Adminigtrative

Procedures aAct of 1969, as amended (APA), being MCLA 24.201 et sey’

MSA 3.560(3.01) et seq, commencing on July 10, 1989. TFurther, the

Notice of Hearing indicated that the contested case hearing was
scl rduled hbefore the Presiding Administrative Law Judge (Judye}

pursuant to the Public Health Code of 1978, as anended (Code),

In additien to the Presiding Judge having autherity and
jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to the APA and the Code, thas
Administrative Rules of the Dapartment of Licenslng and Regulation
as contained within the 1979 Michigan Administrative Code, as
amended (Rules), heing 1980 AACS R 238.951 et geq, grant the Judge

authority and jurisdiction te preside,
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In addition to the APA, the Code, and the Rules applyilng
to this watter, the Michigan Court Rulaes of’1985 (MCR; and the
Mlichigan Rules of Evidence of the 1978 (MRE) shal. ba ¢rpliled when
practical.

Mr. Heffman, on behalf of the Respondent, on or about
June k, 1989, filed with the Judge a "Motion to Adjourn Hearing."
Further, on or about June 33, 1989, Mr., Donnelly filed a "Reoponsge
in Opposition to Motlon to Adjourn Hearing."

The Judge, on June 14, 1889, iszsued and entered an Order
scheduling oral argument on the Motion to Adjourn, due tc the fact
that the State's Attorney had objected to the Respondent's first
request foir adjournment in this matter.

On June 19, 198%, oral argum.nt on the Motion teo Adjourn
was held before the Judge, Mr, Donhelly appeared on behalf of the
State and Mr. Hoffman on behalf of the Respondent.

At the conclusion of the oral argument on the Mollion to
Adjourn, the Judge determined that it was appropriate te continue
this matter for at leasl ninety (90) days to allow the Respondent

to he reieased from the United States Federal Corrections System to

personally appeay at his hearing and offer and/or asslst in a

proper defense against the charges contained in the Complaint.
Mr, Domnelly, in objecting to the adjournment in oral

argument, argued that the Respondent could continue to practice

medicine if he were dranted a long continuance in this matter and

given an early release from the Federal Corrections System.
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In granting the 90~day continuance, the Preslding Judge
was mindful of the State's concern that the Respondent cortinued to
hold an "active" license. The Judge determinad duri.g the June 19,
1989 hearing that a lengthy continuance can only be granted Lf the
public health, safety and welfare were protected by the Respondent
putting his license in some type of "escrow" during the pendency of
thig action.

The Judge determined that the July 10, L989 contested
case hearing should be adjourned until September or October to
allov fer the Respondent's release frem the Federal Corrections
System so that he may personally appear and assist in defending the
charges against him. However, the Judge indicated that the
continuance was contingent upon the Respondent veluntarily
surrendering his license during the pendency of this contested case

hearing.

On July %, 1289, a telephone conference call was held

between Mr, Donnelly, Mr., Hoffman and the Judge. During the
telephona conferenca call, it was understood hy all the partiss
that the July 10, 1989 contested case hearing would he adjourned,
and the Michigan Board of Medicine (Beard) would be presented with
a Stipulation and Consent Order in which the Respondent would
veluntarily surrender his license pending the final disposition of
this contested case matter,

on Jduly 6, 1989, the Presiding Judge reduced his findings
o a written Order, The Judyge's July 6th Order rescheduled the

contested case hearing to commence on September 19, 1989,
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On or ahout Septamber 15, 1989, a second telephone
conference ecall was held hetweean My, Hoffman, My, Donnelly and the
Judge. During this telephone conference call, the parties
indicated that the Stipulation had heen or was about to he
presented to the Board surrendering the Respondent's license. On
or abecut September 20, 1989, the Judge recelved a copy of the
Stipulation and also a motion to continue this watter teo a latex
date.

The Judge, on Cctober 6, 1989, issued a Schednling Ordex
granting the second adjournment or continuanhce of the contested
case hearing. The October 6th Order rescheduled the contested case
hearing for November 1, 1989,

On or about. September 30, 1989, the Juddge recelved from

Mr. Hoffman a "Motion for Adjournment.® Further, on or about the

sana date, Mr. Donnelly on behalf of the State filed a "Response 1o

the Motion to adjourn.!

On Novenber 1, 1989, the hearing commenced promptly as
scheduled. Mr. Hoffman appearing on behalf of the Respondent and
Mr. ponnelly on behalf of the State, After discussions off the
record ana an agreement cn the record, the Presiding Judge
indicated that Mr., Hoffman would be granted a third adjournment or
continuance with certain restrictions.

The Presiding Judge, during the November 1, 1989 nearing,
indicated to Mr, Hoffman that the "release date" rsferenced in the
Respondent's Motion for Adjournment must be documented and

presented to the Judge by becember 15, 1989. The Judge further
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indigated on the record that the Novembar 1, 1989 hearing would be
reszcheduled to commence approximately two weeks after the release
date of the Respondent from the Federal Corrections System.
Howaver, the Judge spzeifically determined that if sufficient
documentation wag not provided by the December 15, 1989 deadline,
establishing the Respondent's release date, the contested case
hearing would be tried expediently on December 20, 1989.

The Presiding Judge, on November 7, 1989, reduced hils
findings from the November 1, 1989 hearing to a "Frocedur=l oOrder."
The transcript of the November 1, 1989 hearin® und the Judge's
November 7, 1989 Order are herluy °-corporated into this Opinion
and made » Zuxt and parcel of thi. ¢ inion by reference,

It should be noted that the transcript from the Hovembar
1, 198% hearing incorrectly lists the hearing date as November 8,

1989,

On or about December 14, 1989, the hearing clerk received

from Mr., Hoffman a letter on behalf of Dr. Alexander. In pertinent
part, Mr, Hoffman stated in his letter:

"Pursuant teo your Procedural Order, dated

November 7, 1989, this letter is to inform

you that Dr. Alexander's release date is to

ke July 3, 1990,

On December 20, 1989, the contested case hearing
commenced as previcusly scheduled pursuant to the Presiding Judge's
Novembar 7, 198% Procedural Order.

At the ocutset of the December 20, 1989 hearing, Mr.

Hoffman, on behalf of the Respondent, requested an adjournment
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and/or continuance of this matter nnuil after July 3, 1990, Mr.
Donnelly, on behalf of the state, objected to any further
adjournment and/or coatinuances,

This opinion incorporates Inte it the transcript frow the
Dacetoer 20, 1989 hearing and makes the transcript a part and
parcel of this Opinion by rafarence. AL the conclusion of argument
by Mr. Hoffian and Mr, Donnelly, the Judge denied the reguest for
additional adjournments and/or continuances on hehalf of the
Raspondaent,

The Judyge denied the requast for adjournment and/ow
continuance for several reasons, including the following:

(1) The Regpondent had net provided information

in cenformity with the regquirements of the

Judge's November 7, 1989 Order,

Bven the infermation provided by Mr. Hoflfwan
was uncertain at bheat,.

While it was not Mrx. Hoffman's fault that.
he has had to represent his client "long-
distance," it appears that Mr. Hoffman's
¢lient has beesn providing Yeoptimistic®
information to this fribunal as to his
relesse date. A continuance to July 3,
1990 and beyond was unreasonable and
unfair te the State'!s case,

After the Judge denied the request for a fourth
adjournment oxr continuance, Mr. Donnelly put in the State's proofs,
The State!s proofs during the December 20, 1989 hearing consisted
cf three exhibits.

State Exhibit 1 is a whohoelactric copy of an indictment

from the United States District Court, Fastern District of

Michigan, Southern Divisicn, i» “he matter of the United States of
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State Exhibit 2 is a photoelectric copy of the jury

verdict ir the matter of the United States of America v Robert L,

Alexander, M.D.

State Exhibit 3 is a copy of the Judgment and Commitment

order from the United States District Court in the matter of the

United States v Robert L. Alexander.

After introducing inte the record three exhibits, M,
Donnelly "rested the Stata's case." The State did not call any
witnesses at the December 20, 1989 hearing.

Mr. Hoffman offered no exhibits or testimony on the
Respondent's behalf.

Rather than having oral closing arguments, the parties
agreed to reduce their closing arguments to a written form.

Purther, Mr. Hoffman indicated that he would be filing

several Motions for Summary Decision, Summary Disposition and/or

Summary Judgment on one or more of the counts contained in the

State's Complaint. Mr. Hoffman indicated that he would bhe willing
to file his Motions for Summary Judgment and his cleosing arguments
in one document or post-hearing brief.

Further, Mr. Domnelly indicated he would file his post-
hearing brief and/or opposition to any motions in one document.

At the conclusion of the December 20, 1989 contested case
hearing, the parties agreed upon a briefing schedule,

on or about December 10, 1988, the hearing clevk received

the transcript from the Novemper 1, 1989 hearing,

© S1ATE OF, MICHIGAN -
e
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On January 22, 1990, the hearing clerk received the
transcript from the December 20, 1989 hearing.

The hearing clerk, on PFebruary 2, 1990, resceived two
documents from Mr. Hoffman on behalf of Dr. Alexander., Dacument il
was a "Motion te Dismiss Counts T, III, V and VIII of the |
Administrative Complaint." Document #2 was a "Brief in Support of
Motion to Dismiss, and Closing Arguments,"

On February 9, 1980, Mr. Donnelly filed on behalf of the
State a document entitled, "The People's Post-Hearing Brief."

ISSUES AND APPLICABLE LAW:

The general issue presented by the State in its complaint

and proofs iz whether or not Respondent violated one or more

sezctions of the Code.

The specific issue in this watter is whether or not

Regpondent violated subsections 16221(1) (a), 16221(1) (b) (1),

e

16221 (1) (bY {v), 16221 (1) (B) (vi}, 16221(1)(c) (iii), and
16221 (1) (c) (iv), beinyg MCL 333.16221 et seq; MSA 14.15(16221) et

seq.

The above listed subsections of tha Ceode provide:

"Sec., 16221. (1) The department may invest-
igate activities related to the practice of a
health profession by a licensee, a reglstrant, or
an applicant for licensure or registration. The
department may hold hearings, administer oaths,
and order relevant testimony to be taken and
shall report its findings to the appropriate
board or appropriate task force, The board shall
proceed under section 16226 when the board finds
that any of the Following grounds exist:

"(a) A viclation of general duty, consisting
of negligence or failure to exercise due care,
including negligent delegation to or supervision
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of emplayees or other individuals, whether or
injury results, or any conduct. practice, or
condition which inpairs, or o impais, the
ability to safely and skillfr .y practice the
health profession,

"(hy Personal disgualificatlons, consisting of
any of the following:

(i} Incompetence.

LSS

"iv) Conviction of a wisdemeanor or felony
reasonably related to and adversely affscting the
licensee's akility to practice in a safe and
competent manner. A certified ceopy of the court
record shall be conclusive evidence of the
conviction,

"{vi} Lack of good moral character.

Hs% & &

"(c} Prohibited acts, consisting of any of the
following:

ok o

"¢iii) Practice outside the scope of a
license,

"(riv) Obtaining, possessing, or attempting to
shbtain or possess a controlied substance as
defined in section 7104 or a drug as defined in
section 7108 without lawfnl autherity; or
selling, prescribing, gilving away, or
administering drugs for other than lawful
dlagnostic or therapeutic purposes.

Wk,
MOTIONS:
The Respondent in his Motion to Dismiss and in the
accompanying brief wakes numercus arguments to dismiss one or more
of the counts contained in the State's Complaint, Each argument

concerning each count will be analyzed and éiscussed below. At the

. STATE OF MICHIGAN .
gEnsiNG &
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end o! each discussion concerning each Mction for Dismissal, &
dacision or ruling will be made by the Presiding Judge.

When deciding a Motion to Dismiss, the Court must take
the evidence in a light most faveorable to the non-moving party.

Mutual Beneficlal Life Insurance Company v Abbett, 9 Mich App 5477

157 NW 2d 806 (1968),
It is a gencral rule that Summary BDecision, Sumary
Disposition, and Summary Judgment and/or Dismissal is not favored

by the Court, Second Denton Harbor Corporation v §t. Paul

Insurance Cempany, 126 Mich App $80; 337 NW 2d 585 (1983},

The grantiag of a Motion to Dismiss or Motion for Summary

Judgment is a matter of discretion for the Judge., This decision

should be exercised with tha rights of both parties protected.

Dearborn v Michigan Turnpike Authority, 344 Mich 37; 73 NW 2d 544

(1955) .

Count. I

In Count I of the Complaint. the State alleges that the
Respondent's cenduct and conviction constitute a violation of
general duty, consisting of negligence or- failure to exercise due
care, including negligent delegation to or supervision of employees
or other Individuals whether or not injuries result, contrary to
Section 16221{(1i)(a) of the cCode.

A. Fallure of Proof

The Respondent argues that the sole proofs offered by the
State's attorney in this case were limited to the three exhibits

from the Respondent's prior federal court proceedings., The
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Respondent states that the only evidence on the record is a copy of
the Respondent's indictment, a copy of the jury verdict, and a copy
of the Judgment and Commitment Order. See page {p) 2 of the
Rezpondentts hrief.

Further, the Respondent reasong that count IV of the
cemplaint charges the Respondent with a violation of Section
16221 (1) {1} (v), which provides for discipline upon taonviction of a
misdemeanor or felony reasonably related to or adversely effecting
the licensee'!s ability to practice in a safe and competent manner."
The Respondent further argues that it is possible that Count IV way
ke suppertable by the limited evidence ol this record. See p 2 of
the Respondent'!s brief.

The State argues that Exhibits 1 through - establish
under Count I of its Complaint that the Respondent engaged in an
ongoing conspiracy te illegally distribute and to distrilbute
controlled substances for cother than a legitimate madical purpose.

Clearly, the State rsasons such conduct is a violation of Dr.

Alexander's duty as a licensed physician. See p 3 of the State's

hrief.

The Respondent counters that absent evidence other than
the mere fact of conviction, Count I cannot he supported. The
Respondent argues there must be a factual basis on the record to
show by competent, material and substantial evidence that the
alleged violations occurred., However, there is no evidence
whatsgever to prove the underlying conduct or any cther fact fox

which Respondent i3 charged. See p 3 of the Respondent's brilef,
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After examining the exhibits, taking Count I and the

motion in the light most favorable to the non-moving party, 1l.s.
the State, a reascnable person must conclude by a preponderance of
the evidence that the state's exhibite «re sufficient for the State
to survive the Motion for Dismissal., Therefore, the Motien to
Dismiss Count T based on a lack of proof 1z denied.

B. ‘The Count is Multiplicitous.

The Respondent argues that Counts I and IX both charge
Respondent with a violation af section 16221(1)(a}) of the Code,
Further, the Respondent indicates that the Attorney General relies
sclely on the fact of Respondent's prier conviction, without more.
See p 3-4 of the Respondent's brief.

Tt is the Respondent's position that since Cournts I and
IT of the Complaint charge Respondent with viclations of the same
statute, respectively, based upon the same underlying facts, the
counts ar-s wultiplicitous and shewld be dismissed.

The State contends that a close reading of section 16221
{1} ({a) of the Cede should result in a finding that CTounts I and IX
are not multiplicitous.

The State argues that it is concelvalle that a

gould violate hi general duty as a physician, vet not be en jed
in a conduct or practice which impairs his ability to safely and
skillfuily practice the chosen profession. &ea p 4 of the .tate's

brief,
The State does concede in its brief at p 4-% that, "In

any event, both counts should not be dismissed. 1If, ir tact, L
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counts are deemed to be multipliciteous, the counts should be jolned
togethar ss one count and a violation of sectien 16221(1) (a) should
be found."

Federal and State Courts have neot loocked favorably on
"double charging” of of fenses based on the same facts, The
undevrlying theme in said situations is that it would be viclative
of the State and Federal double jecpardy clauéeg to allow such
actiocn.

“Factual" double jeopardy exists where a defendant ox
Respondant is convicted of oy found violating two crimes ox
statutes for a violation of two separate and distinct statutes, but

where the legislature intended that oniy a single conviction or

violation result. People v Szabrocks, 115 Mich App 442; 354 NW 2d

374 (1984},

"Legal" double jeopardy is generally resolved by
ascertaining the intent of the legislature; where two separate
statutes are viclated, legal double jecpardy analysis focuses on
whether or not each statute requires a proof of a fact which the
other dees not, net withstanding substantial overlap of proofs

cffered to establish the crimes or viclations. People v Seabrooks,

supra.

The guarantee against double deopardy protects against
not enly a second prosecutien for the same offense, bub also
"protects against multiple punishment for the same offense or

violation.¥* North Carolina v Pearce, 395 US 711; 89 8 Ct 2072; 23

L Ed 2d 656 (1969).
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Double jeopardy protects against multiple punishments for

the same offenses or violations, The test for determining whether

two offenses are sufficiently distinguishable to perwit the

imposition of cunulative punishment where both arise wut of the
same transaction is whether each offense requires proof of an
element which the other does not. 8Substantial overlap in the
factual procfs establishing each offense is irrelevant under this

test, Blockburger v United States, 284 US 299; £2 § Ct 160; 76 L

Ed 306 (1932).
Congtitutional protections do not ber convicerions for
maltiple offenses arising out of a single transaction when
supported by a statute which evidencas clear legislative intent to
authorize double convictions. 8uch intent can be shown wher the

Blackburger, supra, rule 1s satisfied. Fox exanple, the Michigan

felony/firearms statute meets this cest and conviclbions Ffor both
felony/firearm and its underlying felony is not violative of Jouble

jeopardy, Wayne County Prosecutor v Detroit kecorders “ourt Judge,

406 Mich 374; 280 NW 2d 793 (197%9).
However, double jecpardy protections prevent convicting a
parson of a factually included lesser charge (cognahe) and thie

principal charde. People v Jankowski, 408 Mich 79; 28% NW 22 674

{1280} .
The courts bhave held, however, that a person's conviction
for felony wurder and the underlying felony of armed robbery does

violate the double jeopardy clauses, See People v Wilder, 411 Mich

328; 308 NW 2d 112 (1981).

STATI OF MICHIGAN
) "'SN ity
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In this case it is clear that tha legislature did not
intend to separate the various elemenis .~ section 16221(1) (a) for
separate State action against license holders., If the legislature
had intended to separate a violation of cna's general du-y based on
negligence or failure to exercise due care from a person's ability
to safely and skillfully practice a profession, the legislature
would have Cone so.

A sunmary of case law surrounding this issue clearly
establishes that Michigan and Pederal Courts will pot allow
maiitiple convictions or violations based on separate and distinct
statutes that punish the same behavior. In this caze we have a
more extreme factual situation, clearly the State wishes to punish
this Resnondent by tak.ng the same identical subsection of the Code
and "splitting it" intc separate subsections to result in two
violatiohs under the same subsection of the <ode. If that was the
intent of the legiszlature, it would have taken the language of
seation 16221(1) (a) and divided that subsection of the Code into
several subsectlions.

Clearly, then, the State cannot be allowed to prosacute
thig Respaondent under section)lGEZl(l)(a) of the Code undal two
separate counts based on the same factual allegations.

Therefore, it is approprlate to grant the Respondent's
morion as to dismiamsal of one of these counts. Counts 1T and I are
joined for purposes of this Opinion. In effect, then, Count II of
the Complaint is jolned with Count I, and there will be no Count II

left standing in this matter. fThorefore, the Motion to Dlsmiss

count I is denled. However, Count XX is dismic=ed.

STAYE OF MICHIGAN ...
ING-AND BEGULATIO
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€. The Nesd for Expert Testimony

The Respondant reascns in his krief that the charges
under Count I of the Complaint reference a professional standard of
care or scope of authority and a corressponding breach of Quty or
deviation from scope of awthority is required. Saee p 3 of the
Reapondant's brief.

The Respondent alse argues thab, although these charges
referense a standard of care or scope of authority and a
corresponding Lreach or deviaticn, the State presented no evidence,
in the form of an expert opinien or otherwise, to establish the
applicable standard of care or authority and the corresponding
hreach or deviation therefrom. See p 6 of the Respondent's brief,

Finally, the Respondent argues that there is insufficient
proof of a violation consistent with the Respeondent's due process
rights due to the Lack of expert testimony under Count I of the
Complaint. See p & of the Respondent's brief.

The Stata argues that expert testimony is not necessary
to establish, based on the evidence in thic case, that the
Respondent has failed to comply-with the minimum standards of
scceptable and prevailing prvactice by his conviction for the
distribution of controlled substances for other than legitimate
medical purpeses. See p 5-6 of the State's brief.

While exwert testimony is normally reguired to aestablish
the applicable standards of practice, certain conduct is so
obviously inappropriate and outrageous that no expert testimony is

required. See Sillexy v Board of MeJicine, 145 Mich App 681; 378

NW 24 570 (1985), lv den, 425 Mich 858 (1986),

- . STATE GF HIGHIGAN -
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION,




Robert L. Alexander, M.D.
DN 89-416

In pertinent part, the Court of Appesls stated

gillexry, supra, that:

"Where a professional's werk product lacks
such basic integrity as we believe that it
is within the province of the layperson to
determine that the conduct constitutes a
failure to exarcise due care. Accordingly,
the absence of testimony on what constituted
'minimum standards of acceptable and pre-
valling practice' would not preclude a
finding that plaintiff nevertheless failed
to exercise due care." See Sillery, supra.

In this case, the State asserts that the Raspondent's
conviction astablishes that be dispensed controlled substances for
non-medical purposes in violation of his general duty under sectilon
16221(1} (a) of the Code. <Clearly, after taking this wotion in the
light most favorable to the State, the non-meving party, and
accepting the 2llegations as true, 1t can be concluded that the
all=aged conduct, if true, would not remquire the testimony of an
expert witness in this case.

Therefore, the Respondent's Motlon to Dismiss and/or for

Summary Decision, Summary Dismissal and/or Summary Judgment is

denied,

Count 11

As indicated in the discu: sion under Count I above, Count
IT of the Complaint is dJdismiesed due to the fact that it is
muiltiplicitous,

Count III

In the Complaint, the State alleges that the Respondent's

conduct and cenvicticn constitutes a departure from, or failure to

. STAYE OF HICHIGAN
OEPARTMENY. OF LICENSING AND REGHLATION -
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conform to, minimum standards of acceptable and prevailing practice
for a haalth professional in violation of sectilon 162211 (h) (i) of
the Code.

A, Fallure of Proof

fl

The Respondant argues that Count III should be dismissed
due to a tack of proof by the State, FPor the reasons stated above
in the discussion under Count I, the Motion to Dismiss Count IIL
for a lack of proof is denled.

B. The Need for Expert Testimony

in his brief, the Respondent also argues that Count ITI

of the Complaint should be dismissed for a lack of expert
testimony. Using the same arguments for Counts 1, IIT and III, the
Reupondent asserts that the conduct alleged under Count IIZ of the
Ccomplaint requires that the State submir expert testimony.

As indicated in the discussion under Count I above, the
allegations by the State are those type which, Lf true, do not
require under Sillery expert testiwony. Taking the motion in the
light mos:t favorable to the non-moving party, l.e. the State, and
for the reasons stated above, the Motion to Dismisms Count IIT for a
lack of expert testimony i= denied.

Count IV

While the Respondent argues about and references Count IV
of the Complaint in his wotlon and brief, the Respondent dees not
specifically ask for dismissal of this count. Thefefore, any
discussion o¥ Count IV of the Complalnt will be addressed tha
following sections of this Opinion.

- SYATE OF MICRIGAN ]
BF LCENSIHT AND REGUIATION

BEPARTMENT
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conat v

The State In Count V af the Complaint ailegss that the
Respondent's conduat and conviction evidences lack of good moral
character in vielation of sectlon 16221(1)(h) (vi) of the Code.

A, Failure of Proof

Ag indicated ahove, the Rezpondent argues that the ascle
proof offered by the State as to Count V is limited to three
exhibits from Respondentt's prior Federal Court procesdings,
However, taklng the motion in the light west faverable to the
State, and aftel’ review of State Ewxhibits 1, 2 and 3}, and for the
reasons set forth in the discussion under Coupt I above, the Motion
to Diswmiss Count V for lack of evidence is denied.

B. Count V Lacks Any Support Other Than khe Fact of
Conviction.

The Respondent argues in his brief that Count V of the
Complaint charges the Respondent with a lack of good moral
character. However, the Respondent states that the evidence of
record conslists solely of the fact of Respondent's prior conviction
in Federal Court. This is insufficient evidence to support the
charge pursuant to the "Good Moral Character Act." See p 10-11 of
the Respondent's brief,

The State counters that Count V does nol allsge that just

because the Respondent has a felonv conviction he automatically

lacks good character, but rather it is the position of the State

that in viewing the type of felony of which Respondent was
coenvicted, it is clear that he cahnot serve the public in a fair,

honest and open manner. See p 7 of the State's brief,

. STATE OF MICHIGAN .
DEPARTMENT OF, LIGENSING ‘AND REGUIATION -
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Saction 16221(1) (b) {vi) of the Code réferéﬁ@éﬁ #lack of
good wmoral charactar." Secktion 16104(4) of the Code dafines guod
moral character as, "good meral character means good worad
character as defined and detersined under Act Ne. 381 of the Public
Acts of 1574, as amended, heing sectlens 238.41 to 338.47 of the
Michligan Compiled Laws.!

Thig in effect, then, is the Licensing Former Offenders
Act (Act). Section 1 of that Act states in pertinent part:

"Phe phesase ‘good roval character! . ., (when

used as a reguirvement for a . . .license . . .

in the Michigan Compiled Laws cr Adwministra-

tive Rules promulgated under those laws shall

he construsd to mean the propensity on the

part of the person to serve the public in the

licensed area ln 2 falr, honest and open manner. !

Othear gectiong of the Licensing Former Offenders Act
address the following:

Section 2, the effect of vrior Jjuwlgnents of gullt;
Section 3, the vge of criminal recrrds; Section 4, the use of
information as to an applicant's fitness; Section & addresses
statements as A basis for denlal of licensare; and Sactien 6
discusses judicial review. It is clear frowm a review of the Act
that Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 specifically address individuals who
have a criminal conviction. However, Section 1 of the Act does not
address or set a mandate that a prereguisite for utilizing the Act
must ke the conviction of an individual.

Wwhile it is not necessary for an applicant or license

helder to be judged on good woral character based on a conviction,
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that is not the factual c¢ase av bar, In this case, clzarly the
Respondent does have a crimiral felony conviction from the Federal
sourt.,

The Raspondent admits the felony co.viction and then
argues that the atterney General cffered absolutely no avidence
other than the conviction to establish Respondent's violation of
the Act under Count V of the Comnlain®. Further, the Respondent
states that the lagislature has made 1t clear to the Board of
Medicine and other Iicensing boards that it cannot basa a declslon
solely upin the Ffact ¢ f conviction. ..nce there is absolutely no
other «vi.om 4 thiz record upen which a violation of sectien
16221 (1) {b) (v" an ba hased, the Respondent requests Count V of
the Compli ' wow dismissed, See n 11 of cthe Respondent's brief,

Clearly th re can be no argument that the Licensing
Former Offerdsrs Act applles to this case and *his Respondent.
Having d-termined thal tne Act does apply to the Respondent in this
matter, it must now be detesminad . I the Department is in
compliance with the Act,

gection 3(3) of the Act, being MCLA 338.43(3); MMSA
18,1208(3) (3}, requires the promulgatlion of rules in a reascrable
pericd of tlme ko administer the Act.

If this Respondent did not have a criminal conviction
that the State was trying to ume against him, then the only
applicable part of the Act that it would be necessary to apply is

Section 1, whi_h defines good meral character. Clearly, Lhe Code

under sectlon 16104 (4} allows Eor the utiliza‘ion of the deflnition

) KEQULAZION




Rokert L. Alexander, M,D.
PH 89-416

of good moral character under Secticn 1 of the Act. However, in
this case, Sections 2, 3, 4, & and 6 of the Act must also be
vtilized.

The Henorable Michael G. Harrison, Lnghanm County Circuit

Judge, in the matter of Ogonowskd v Michiguon 0 scrtment of

Licensing and Requlation, Circuit Court File $84-52786-AA (June 6,

19853, addressea the Licensing Former Offenders Acl.

In Ogonowgki, the Respondent had besn convicted of a
felony. Ogonowskl was denied a real estate license. Ju'de
Harrisen, upon judicial review, however, overturned the action of
the Department of Licensing and Reculation and raquired the
granting of a license.

In QHDHOWSki,Vthe Respondant/License aApplicant argued
that the Department of Licensing and Regulation falled to
promt igate rules designating which convictions satisfy the Act.
Mr. Ogencoweki asserting this denhled him due process of law.
Further, Mr. Ogonowski claimed it was improper tc place the burden
on him of proving good moral character. See p 2 of the Ogonowskil
decision by Judge Harrsison.

In nils decision, Judge Harrison reasoned that Sectien

31(3) of the Act required the promulgation of rules in a reasonable

period of ~'me. See p 4 of the Ogonowskl decision.

In pertinent part, Section 3(3) of the Act states:

"The director or a person designated by the
director of the principal department shall
promulgate rules for each licensing board or
agency under that department's jurisdiction
which prescribe the offenses or cateyories
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of offenses which the department considers

ind!cate a pevson is not likely to serve ths

public as a llcensee in a fair, hoaest and

open mahher.?

This Judge takes cfficial notice of the fact that the
Michigan Departwent of Licensing and Regulation has not prowulgated
rules as of this date under the Licensing Former O0ffenders Act.

Judge Harrison's conclusisn that seven vesars (which it
was in 1985) from the date the legislature amanded the Act is not a
reasonable pericd of time in which to pr. wilgate rules is even more
troublesome in this matter (in 1990, it is now 12 yeers). In iyht
of the fact that 2 years have passed since the Act reguired the
promulgation of rules, it is even wmore obtuse to fundamsntal
cancepﬁs of due process that the Deparcrent has not p-omulgated

rules for the administration o tha Licensing Former .["enders act.

Judge Harrisen peints out in his decisicn that tha

process of promulgating simple rules can be zasily acconplished by

a department. Judge Harrison concludes in pertinent part:

"Perhaps the rule bast answering the mandste is
one enad¢ted by the Board of Professional Community
Planmars, R 338.1323, regarding revocation of a
certificate of raglstration which provides, in
part:

feonviction in a court of confident

jurisdiction of any crime involving

moral turpitude shall be prima faciwe
evidence of lack of good moral char-
acter,!

Tha court takes notice that the statutory schemes
of several other state boards and agencles address
and elaborate the priov convictions issue; such as
MCLA 339.708(d); MSA 18.425(708) {d), which regu-
lates the licensing and registracion of public
aceountants.”" (See p 4 of the Qgonowski decision).
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Judage Harrison concluded in pertinent part:

", , .it was never contemplated tnat the Good

Morai Character Act should stand alone for

defining good moral character or that it

should be continued as authority to consider

all feleony convictions as ralevant on the

question of character with respect to a

particular occupation in turpituity.! (See

P % of the Qgonowski declsion}.

clearly, the legisiature in Section 3(3) of the Licensing

Former Offenders Act has directed departments and licensing
agencies to promulgate rules when evaluating the Cltnesa of license
holder or applicant or applicants who have bheen convicted of a
serjous crime.

Due to the fact that the Department has falled to
properly promulgate rules in administering the Licensing Former

offenders Act, Count V of the Complaint should be dismissed.

Therefore, the Respondent's Motion to Dismiss Count V of the

Complaint is granted.

Count VI

The State in Count VI of its Complaint alleges that the
Respondent's conduct and conviction constitute practice outside the
scope of a license in vielatinn of section 16221(1)(c) (iii) of the
Code.

R. PFallure of Proof

The Respondent argues that the Attorney Gencral'ls office
in this case has not presented sufficient proof to warrant a
violation under Count VI of the Complaint. The Respondent contends
that absent evidence other than the mere fact of corviction Caunt

VI carnot be supported. See p 2-31 of the Respondent's brief.
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For all of the reasons statad in the discussions above on
this issue and taking this moticn in the light most favorabie tco
the State, the Respondent's Motion to bDiswmiss Count VI of the
Complaint for lack of avidence is denied.

B. The Need for Fxpert Teshimony

The Respondent argues that Count VI should he dismissed
due to the fact that the State did not present expert testimeny on
the issues contained within Count VI of the Coumplaint,

This discussion incorporates by refersznce and makes a
part and parcel of the ruling on this count of the Complaint all
the principles of law discusszed abnve.

Cleawly, after taking this mot.on in the light nost

favorable to the State, the non-moving party, and accepting the

allegations as tirue, it 1 be concluded that the conduct, if t-ue,
would not reguire the testimony of an experi witness. Cleavly.
under 8illery, a layperson could determine that the illlegal
distribution of controlled substances is not within the scope of
this Respendent's license. Therefore, the Motlon te Dismiss Count
VI must be denied.

count VII

The State's Complaint alleges that the Respondent's
conduct and conviction censtitute cbtaining, possessing, or
attempting to obtain or possess a controlled substance or a drug
without lawful authority in violation of section 16221(1){c) (iv) of

tha Ccode.
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A. TFailure of Proof

For all of the reasons stated above, it must be concluded
cn this record as a whole, taking the wotion in the light most
favorable to the Stat:, that this record contains sufficient
evidence to warrant the dental of the Moticn to Dismiss Count VI
pased on lack of proof, Therefore, the Motion to Dismiss Count VII
on lack of proofl is deniad,

B. Count VII and VIII are multiplisitous.

For the reasons stated in the discussions of Counts I and
IT above, the Motion to Dismiss Count VII or VIILI must be granted.
Therefore, Counts VII and VIII are joined for purposes of this
Opinion and Count VIII is dismissed., However, the Motion to
Dismis VIT based on multiplicity is denied.

The Need for Expert Testimony

the reasons stated throughout this Opinion above, it
nust be concluded, taking the motion in the light most favorable to

the State, that this is the type of allegation that dees not

require expert testimony. A layperson can easlily determine that a

doctor under certain circumstances should net he obtainlhy or
possessing a controlled supstance or drug without lawful authority,
Clearly a doctor using or dispensing drugs illegally meets the
Sillery standard. Therefore, the Motion to Dismiss Count VIT on
thig ground is denied.

Count: YIII

As indicated abova, Count VIII is dismissed due to the
fact that ig multiplicitous in nature. See the discussion under

Counts I, and VIT above.
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Summaxy

Based on all the above discussion, the Respondent's
Motion to Dismiss, or for Summary Decisior, Summary Disposition or
Summary Juwdgement 18 granted as to Counts II, III, V, and VIIIL,
Those counts having been dismissed, they will not be discussed
below under findings of fact and conclusions of law.

The Motiens to Dismiss, and/or grant Summavy Declision,
Summary Disposition, or Summary Judgment as to Ceunts 1, VI, and
VII are denied. These allegations will be discussed below in the
findings of fact and conclusions of law. Further, there having
been no motion made directly concerning Count IV of the Complaint,
that allegation will also be discussed in the findings of fact and
conclusions of law discussed below.

MISCELLANEQUS MATTERS:

Due te the individual circumstances surrcounding this
case, there are several miscellanecus matters that warrant h=ing
addressed before the discussions on findings of fact and
conclusions of law in this oOpinion.

Adjournmenta or Continuances

as indicated above, on May 2, 1289, the Department issued

and entered a Notice of Hearing scheduling a contested case hearing

to commence on July 10, 1989. On more than one occasion the

Respondent regquested and was granted an adjournment or continuation
in this matter, Adijournments and/or contipuations were granted to
the Respondent on the following dates: (1) June 14, 1%89; and {2)

November 7, 188%, In addition, the parties jeintly requested an
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adjournment or continuance in order to execute a Stipulation for
the Board. This adiournment or continuance was granted by the
Judge on Octobar 6, 1989, Finally, during the Descember 20, 1989
contested zase hearing, the Respondent reguested an adjournment or
continuance until July 3, 1990, This request was denled. See
transcript (TR) of the December 20, 1989 hearing at p 3-12.

Evidentiary Standard

1980 PACS R 33B8.973 states in pertinent part, "the
complaining party (State) shall have the hurden of proving, by a

preponderance of the avidence, that grounds exist for the

imposition of a sanction on a licensee. . ." (Emphasis Added).
Michigan courts have held that no greater preponderance
of proof is reguired to authorize a verdict in one civil action

that in another. Elliott v Van Buren, 33 Mich 4% (1875).

"Preponderance of evidence" means simply evidence that outweighs

that which ls offered to oppose it. Strand v Chicago and W.M. R.

Co., 67 Mich 328; 34 NW 712 (1887).

By a prepcnderance of evidence, it is thalt type of
evidence which, when weighed with opposing evidence, has more
convincing force, resulting in greater probkability in favor of the

party upon whom the burden rests. Klein v Studabaker Corporation,

189 Mich 514; 155 NW 519 (1915).

Convictions in eriminal proceedings require proof beyond
a reasonable doubt, a higher standard than-a preponderance of
evidence. In civil cases, only preponderance of evidence is

necessary, which is simply that evidencs which outweighs that which

. STATE OF MICHIGAM .
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1s offeved to oppose it, not heyord a reasonable doubt. Martucci v

Detroit Commissiener of Police, 322 Mich 270; 33 NW 24 78% (1948},

A Judge in a civil case is not required to make their
?indings beyond a reasonable doubt, but only to detarwmine in whose

favor the credible evidence preponderates. Krisher v Duff, 331

Mich 629; 80 NW 2d 332 (1951).

Preponderance of the evidence may not be delbarmined
solely by number of witnesses, hut by greater weight of all the
evidence, Including opportunity for knowleddge and information

possessed, Gibson v Dexisl, 24 Mich app 428; 180 NW 23 379 (1970},

Inferences
In a civil casa invalving an lssue of criminal
misconduct, a preponderance ls enough, providing it cverconas the

presumpticn of innocence. Meonaghan v Agriculturzl lire Insuvaice

Company of Watertown, New York, 53 Mich App 238; L& NW 797 (1884),

While in a civil cage it is only necessary to establish
the ceommission cf a crime by a preponderance of evidence, there
should, howaver, be evidence af sufficient weight and character to
satisfy the Judge that & crime had been committed. Baird v Abbey,
73 Mich 347; 41 NW 272 (1889).

Judges are not warranted in finding a fact established hy
a greater probability unless the evidence satisfies the Judge that
the fact exists, the conclusion that it exists may be drawn from a
pvaponderance of probabilities in its faver, but the probabili%iéé
must be such that the conclusion may be and ls drawn, or it is not

proeven., Dunbar v McGill, 64 Mich 676; 31 NW 578 (1887).
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2 Judge is pernitted to draw legitimate inrerences from

established facts. Heppenstall Steel Company v Wabash R, Co., 242

Mich 464; 219 NW 717 (1928).
It is the province of the trial judge in a non-jury case
to draw legitimate inferances from the established facts and to

weigh the prebabilities frowm such tacts, Petroli Trust Company Vv

Hartwick, 278 Mich 139; 270 NW 249 (1936).
Evidence is theé means by which inferences may logically

be drawn as to the existence of facts., Thornton v Luria-bDunes Co-

Venture, 347 Mich 160; 79 NW 2d 457 (19586).
In absence of direct proofs, a Judge may draw reasonable

inferences from established facts and circumstances. HWelverine

Uphoistary Cempany v Ammerman, 1 Mich App 235; 135 NW 2d

(1965) .

Tre Value and Welght to he Given .Evidence

The weight to be given evidence is discretionary within

the fact finder. Kerxn v PFontiac Township, 93 Mich App 612; 287 NW

2d 683 (1979). Great deference is generally given to the findings
of fact and weight given evidence by an Administrative Law Judge.

Viculin v Departwent of Civil Service, 386 Mlch 375; 192 NW 24 499

(1971}

The Presiding Judge is the principal judge of the weight

and credibility of evidence. Yelloy Freight Systems v Puklig

Service Commission, 73 Mich App 476; 252 NW 2d B95 (1977;.
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The weight and value to be given evidence is to be
determined by the Presiding Judge in a nen-jury frial. Consumer

Power v Public Service Commission, 78 Mich App 58l; 261 NWw 2d 10

[1977).
Stipuiations
Parties may stipulate to hear a glven matter on it
merits, or limit the scope of a hearing if they so choosa.
v Delhi Township, 91 Mich App 147; 283 NW 2d 677 (1979 .
Tt is generally an abuse of discretion by a Judge to not

recognize or admit stipulated facts or evidence, Ford v Monroe

steel Casting Company, 97 Mich App 482; 296 NW 2d 78 (1980).

Finally, parties may stipulate to findings of fact and
conclusions of law in a final decision or order. St. Joseph

Township v Municipal Finapnce Commission, 351 Mich 524; 88 NW 24 543

(1958) .

FINDINGS OF FACT:

During the months of August and September, 1989, Mr.

bornelly, onh behalf of the State, Mr. Hoffman, on behalf of the
Respondent, and the Respondent himself executed a Stipulatien. The
stipulation acknowledged that Robert L. Alexander, M.D. possessed a
current license to practice medicine in the State of Michigan at
the time of the commencement of thls contested case hearing
process. Further, the Stipulation results in Dr. Alexander
voluntarily surrendering his license to practice medicine in

Michigan during the contested case hearing process.

oM ;
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On September 20, 1989, the Michigan Board of Medlcine
adepted the stipulation surrendering Dr. Alexander's license to
practice medicine in Michigan during the contested case hearing
procéss.

On or about Decewber 15, 1988, an Administrative
complaint was filed against the Respondent with the Board.

As indicated above the only evidentiary recoxd in this
matter is the three State Exhibits,

In May, 1986, the Federal Grand Jury in the United States
District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Socuthern
Division, indlicted the Respondent on numercus charges under federal
law. See State Exhibit 1.

on or about September 22, 1983, in the United States
District Court for the Eastern DRistrict of Michigan, Southern
Divisien, the Respondent was found guilty upon a jury verdich of
violation of federal law through guilvy verdicts on Counts VII
through XVII of the above-referenced indictment. See Stats
Exhibit 2.

The Respondent's conviction in Federal Court by a Jury
verdict resulted in the Respondent being found guilty of the
offenses and allegations contained within Count VIT through XVII of
the indictment. The jury having found the allegati lons under Counts
VII through XVIT %o be true heyond a reasonable doubt, the logical
and legal inference may be drawn that the Re: ondent committed the
acts and allegations contained in the indict.ent Counts VII through

XV1II by a preponderance of the gvidence, Therefore, the facts

helow are inferred from State Exhibits 1 and 2.
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on or about February 23, 1982, the Respondent knowingly,
intentionally, and wnlawfully distributed to Special Agent
by delivering a prescription for the following drugs which
he knaw was not issued in the usual course of madical practice for
a legltimate medical purpose:

1. 30 dosage units of Preludin, a Schedule 1T non-
narcotic drug controlled substance,

60 dosage units of Valium, a Schedule IV non-nargotic
drug controlled substance,

3. 30 dosage units of bDesoxyn, a Schedule IT non-
narcotic drug controlled substance.

on or about March 29, 1982, the Respondent knowingly,
intentionaliy, and unlawfully distributed the following diugs to
by delivering a prescription for these drags
which he knew was not issued in the usual course of medical
practice for a legitimate medical purpose:

1. 30 dnsage units of Desoxyn, & Scheduls 1. nnne
narcotic drug controlled substance,

2. 30 desage units of Valium, a Schedule I r.=-narcotic
dirug conftirelled substance.

on or about April 22, 1982, the Respond.ur: ari Mildred
Perkins did knowingly, intentionally, and unlawfull: «:etribute to
Special Adent the followings drugs by delivering

six prescriptions for these drugs which they knew v+ e not issued

in the usual course of medicral practice fer a legitimate medical

o "

pUrposa;

1. 180 dosage units of Preludin, a vciedule II non-
narcobic drug controlled substance,

. CSTATE OF MICHIGAN .
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180 dosage units of Vallum, a Schedule IV non-
narsotic drug contrelled substance.

Cn or about April 23, 1982, the Respondent did knowingly,
intentionally, and unlawfully distribute to Police Officer,
the following drugs by delivering one prescription for
these drugs which he knew was not issued in the usual course aof
medical practice for a legitimate wedical purpose!
1. 30 desage units of Desoxyn, a Schedule II non-
narcotic drug controlled suhstance,

2. 30 dosage units of Valium, a Schedule IV non-narcotic
drug controlled substance.

On or about April 23, 1982, the Respondent, Mildred

Perkins, and Dlans Norman did knowingly, intentionally, and

unlawfully distribute the following drugs to Specilal Agent

by delivering six prescriptlons for that drug which they
knew were not issuad in the usual ceourse of medical practice for a
legitimate medical purpose:

L. 240 desage units of Percodan, a Schedule II
narcotic drug controlled substance,

2. 180 dosage units of Valium, a Schedule IV non-
narcotic drug controlled substance.

CONCLUSTIONS OF LAW:

The principles that govern judicial proceedings also

apply to administrative proceedings. 8 Callaghen's Michigan

Pleading and Practice {2d EQd) §60.48, p. 176,

As indicated above, the burden of proof 1s upon the State
to prove, By a preponderance of the evidence, that the Respondent

violated the Code as alleged by the State in its Complaint.
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Martuccl v Detroit - :r 0f Police, supra, American Way

Service Corporation - .- =mii .ioner of Insurance, 133 Mich App 243¢

317 NW 2d 870 (1982}, o 1980 AACS R 338,973,

In addition to the APA and the Code applying in this
matter, the Administrativz Rules of the Department of Licensing and
Regulation of the 1979 Michigan Administrative Code, as amendad,
baing 1980 AACS R 318.951 ef seqg, apply to this casze. As indicated
Rule 23 is applicable, being R 338.973 (kurden of proof),

In raaching the findings of fact listed above and the
conciusions of law listed below, legitiﬁate and legal inferences
have been drawn from the only evidence on this record as a whole,
i.e, the State's three exhibits. Those exhibits establish, hy a
preponderance cf the evidence, the above~listed findings of fact
and result in the cenclusions of Jlaw listed below.

Count 1

Alleged Violation of Section 16221 (1) (a)

By this charge, the State assrrts that the Respondent is
gullty of violating his geneval auty consisting of negligence or
failure to exercise due care, whether or not injuxry results, in
violation of section 16221(1)(a) of the Code.

Clearly, the record as a whale in this matter
establishes, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the
Respondent violaced his general duty of care by distributing
controlled substances by delivering prescriplions for drugs which

ware not issued in the usual course of medical practice for a

lagitimate wmedical purpose.
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Accordingly, tha State has proven that the Respondent
violated section 16221(1)(a) of the Code as alleged in Count I of
the Complaint. Therefore, a violation of that section is tound.
Count TV

Alleged Violation of Section 16221(1) {b) (v} of the Code

The State in Count IV of its Complaint is all .ging tha%
the Respcndent’s conduct and cohviction reasonably relate to and
adversaly effecc “he Respondent's ability to practice in a safe 3nd
competent manner in viclation of sectien 16221(1) (b){v) of the
Codea,

This record as a whole establishas, by a preponderance of
the evidence, that the Respondent was found gullty of 11 counts of
the indictment establishing 11 felony ennvictions under federal
Jaw,

Further, a preponderance of the evidence astablishes that

the distributieon c? controlled substances by the Respondent through

prescriptions which were not issued in the usual course of wmedical

practice for a leg'timate medical purpose adversely effects his
ability to practice in a safe and competent manner while treating
patisnts,

The Respondent's conviction and other underlying conduct
estaplished that he knowingly, intentionally, and unlawful ly
participated in conduct, i.e, the unlawful distribution of

contrelled substances, for hon-medical purposes, The evidence

proves that the Respondent had ne legitimate medical purpese for
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his involvement with the distribution of controlled substances
through the use of prascriptions that ware not issued in the usual
course of his medlcal practice.

This, then, is the type of convictien that the Code and
laegislature intended to prehibit under section 16221(1%) (b)(v) of

the Code. Danto v Michigan Board of Medicine, 168 Mich App 4238

425 NW 2d 171 (1988),

The Respondent's conduct demonstrates an ilnabllity to
practice medicine in a, safe and competent manner in vielation of
section 16222(1) (b} (v) of the Code. Thus, the State has
eztabliszhed its allegations under Count IV of its Complaint and a
violation af section 16221(1) (bY{v) is Ffound on this record,

Count VI

Alleged Violation of Saction 16221(1;{c)(i1i) of the Code

Tn Count VI of the Complaint, the State asserts that the
Respondent, by his conduct and conviction, has demonstrated and, in
fact, constitutes the practice of medicine outside the scope of his
license in violation of section 16221(1)(c) {iii) of the Code.

The practice of medicine dees not consist solely of those
practices enumerated in the Code as coming under the practice of
medicine., It includes those enumerahted prroastices and other
practices not declared to be within the exclusive authority and

jurisdiction of a defined healing art and specifically excludes

practices which are totally prohipited by a doctor of medicine.

Attorney Genaral v Benoc, 422 Mich 93; 373 NW 2d 544 (1983).
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In ase, the Respondent's conduct was totally so
inappropriate, by distributing controllied substances through the
use of a presc. iption which he knew was not issued in the usual
course »f wedlcal practice for a legitimate medical purpose, tnat
it is so clearly outside the scope of the practice of medicine that
a violation of section 16221(1) (e){iii) of the Code as alleged by
the State is clearly shown on this record.

Therefore, the State has proven, by a preponderance of
the avidence, that the Respondent violated section 16221(1) (¢) {iii)
of the Code as allegad in Count VI of the Cemplaint,

Count VIT

Alleged Violation of Section 16221(1){c){iv} of the Cedn

The State ‘lleges in Count VII of its Complaint that
Respondent's convict. n and underlying conduct involved 1n the
intentiopal and unlawful distributlion of eopticilad svih-Iinias
in violatien of seetion 16221(1) (¢) (lv) of tho Code.

The record as a whole on this matter establishes, by
prependerance of the evidence, th»t “he Respondent knowingly,
intentionally, and unlawfull diswoibuced o norolled substances in
vioclation of section 16221(1} (¢){iv, of the Cuode.

The State has proven, hy a preponderance of the evidence,
that the Responden’, by his conduct, did viclate section
16221(1) (¢ {1v) of toe {rle as alleyed in Count Vil of the

Complaint,
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SUMMARY :

As indicuted above, the following counts of the
administrative Complaint are dismissed; II, IIY, V, and VIIT.

This recerd as a whole clearly establishes, by a
preponderance of the evidence, the State’s allegations as contained
in Counts T, IV, VI and VIT of its Complaint.

This record, then, shows that the Respondent has violated
section 16221 (1) (a), 16221(1)(b)(v), 16221{1) (a) (iil), and

16221(1) (¢} {Lv} of the Code.

Edwad F G,

Edward F. Rodgers

administrative Law Judge

STATHE OF MICHIGAN
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In the Matter of

STIPULATION

HOW COME the respectlve parties, by counsel, and

hereby stipulate und agree as fallows:

1. The Jaly 6, 198% order for continuance issued and
antered by Adminiastrative Hearing Officer Edward T, Rodgers 1.
attached hereto as Exhibit & and is incorporated herein by

veference as 1f fvlly ser forth,

2. Rabert L, Alsxander, M.D., hereafter Respondent,
hereby voluntarily surrenders his right to practice medicine
in the state of Michigan effective July 10, 1989. Respondent
is voluntarily surrendering his license in conslderation for
an adjourument oSf the administrative nearing acheduled 1n the

captionsd matter for July 10, 1989.

3. The surrendes of Respondent's license, and there-

by his right to practice medicine, shall remain in effect




during the pendency of thia proceeding before the Beard of

Medicine, hereafter Board.

4. The voluntary surrender of Reapondent's license
and right to practice medicine In the state of Michigan is
irrevocable during the pendency of these proceedings before

the Board,

5. In the event Respondent practices medicine while
this matter is pending before the Board, the HBoard may take
further action against Respondent pursuant  to 1980 AACS,
R 388,983, and sectian 16221,g} of the Public Health Code,

1978 PA 36B, as amanded; MCL 338.1101 et geq; MSA 14,15(1101)

et seq.

G. The Board 1s not bound to credit the period of

time during whiuh Reapondent's license was voluntarlly surren-~

dered to any period of suspension or vevocation which the

Board may ultimately impose as the appropriate discipliinary

sanction in this matter,

APFROVED BY: APPROVED BY:

Mol r\wﬁg CX29 Rl 2

Mark E. Donnelly (P-39281) Max R. Hoffwan,ZJf. (P-2319%}
dgsistant Attorne ‘General Attorney for Begponden
Dated: __Sept I8, 11879 Dated: /3 ;j?

Lpede Mt M1

Robert 7 alexander, M.D.

pacear - 3/1/97




ORDER

WHERFAS, an administrative complaint wan
December 16, 1988 charging Respandent with having vielated
section 16221{a), (b)li). (b)(v}, (by{vi), {(c)y(iid) and (e}

{iv) of the Public Health Code, aupra; and

WHEREAS, - a hearing was schednled before a duly
authorized administrative hearing officer for July 10, 1989 on
the aforesaid complaint in accordance with the Administrative
Procedures Act of 1969, 1969 PA 306, as amended; MCL 24.201 et

geq; MSA 3.560{101} et seg; and

WHEREAS, by stipulation submitied herewith, Reapon-
dent h&s agreed to voluntarily surrender his license and right
te practice medicine pending the final disposition of the

charges brought in the aforesaid adminietrative complalint;

NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with the July 6, 1989
order granting continuance issued by Administrative Hearing

Officer Edward F, Rodgers:

IT IS HEREBY FOUND that Respondent hereby voluntarily

surrendera his right to practice medicine in the atate of

Michigan =2ffective July 10, 1989 and agrees that sald surren-

der of his license and right to practice medicine shall remain
in effect during the pendency of this proceeding before “he

Board,




IT I5 PURTHER FOUND that Reepondent agrees that said
voluntary survendcr of his Ycense and right to practice medi-~
cine in the state of Michigan is. irrevocable during the pen-

dency of these proceedings before the Board.

IT IS FURTHER FOUND that Respondent agrees that if he
practices medicire while this matter 1s pending before tha
Boa~d the Beard may take further action égainst Respondent
bursuvant to R §538,983, wngrd, and section 16?21{g) of the

Public Health code, supra,
Gccordingly,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent voluntarily
surrender his license to bractice medicine in the State of
Michigan pending the final disposition of this matter by the

Board,

IT S FURTHER ORDERED that should Respondent violate
any verm or condition smet forth herein, or fail to comply with
any of the provisions contained in the stipulation ~nbmitted
herswith, the Board may determine that Respondent hag violated

an order of the Board and proceed pursuant toe R 338.983,

gupra, and se<tion 16223 (g) of the Public Health Code, supra.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this order shall take

immediate effect on the dute signed as set forth below.
Signed this ... lo89.

MICHIGAN BOARD OF MEDICINMNE

TALE gg"r;ﬂ W
|N\|F_ST\(.‘!!\T" i t By b’ l {. -

NN
e Chadrperson

Ap_:oved as te form and substance:

&%M 153

Max R, Hoffman, :f;ﬁ {P-23159)
Attorney for Respohdent

This is the last and final page of a Stipulation and Order in
the matter of Rcbert L. aAlexander, M.D. pending before the
Michigan Board of Medicine and consisting of five {5} vages,
this page included.

Ak Rk R K

mip/d46/20-21




STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATIOW

ADMENISTRATIVE LAW SERVICES OFFICE

In the matter of:

RORERT L. ALEXANDER, M.D. . Docket Noc. 89-41¢

Igsued and entered
this gth day of July, 1989
by Edward F. Rodygers
Administrative Law Judge

ORDER FOR CONTIRUANCE

This matter oriyinated with the tiling of a formal
Admiristrative Complaint by the Attorney General's Otfice on behalf
of the State of Michigan (State) on December 15, l98sg,

On or about Februacy 14, 1984, 3z copy of the tormal
Administrative Complaint and a Notice of Administrative Proceedings
were forward to the Respondent at his last known address,

On or about April 17, 1989, Mr, Mark E. Dannel ly, Bsq. ,
Assistant Atlorney General, filed a “Demand for Heariny® on behalf
of the State. Mr. Donnelly's Demand tor Hearing was tiled wiLh the
Bureau of Health ESapvices, Department ot Licensiny and Regulation
(Departient),

On April 25, 19BY, Mr., Max R. Hotfman, Jr., 9., tilad an

appearance on bebalf of the Respondent with the State of Michigan,

Department of Licensing and Ragulacion, Board of Megdicine (Board}.

STATE OF MICHIGAM
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGUIATION




ROBERT L. ALEXANDER, M.D.
ORDER PFOR CONTINUANOE
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The BDepavtment, on May 2, 1989, forwarded to the
Respondent at his last known address, a "Notlce of Hearing." The
Noticé of Héaring indicated that a contested case hoaring puwsuant
to the Administrative Perocedures Act ob 196%, as amended {APA),
being MCLA 24,201 et ser.; MBA 3.560(1L01) et seg. was scheduled for
July 10U, 1989, FPurthermore, the Notice of Hearing indicated that
Ehe contested case hearing was scheduled belore a duly authorized
Administrative Law Judge pursuant to the Publlc Health Code of 1474,
as amended, (Code}, being MCLA 333.1101 et seq.; MSA 14.15(0011Ul) et
seq,. The Notice also indicated that the APA and any rules
promulyated under the Code werve applicabie.

Mr, Hoftfman, on behalf of the Respondent, on or about June
1, 1589, filed with the Presiding Administracive Law Judyge (Judge) a
"Mot-on to Adjourr Hearing." TFurther, on or about June 13, 198Y,
Mr. Donnelly filed a "Response in Opposition to Motion to Adjourn
Hearing."

The Presiding Judye, on June 14, 198Y, issued anrt entered
an Order scheduling oral argument on the Motion to hdjourn due to
the fact that the Attorney General's Otfice had objected to this
Regqueat ftorw First Adjournment in this matter.

On June 12, 1989, oral argument on the Motion to Adjourn

was held betore the Presiding Judge. Mr. Donnelly appearacd un
behalt of the State, and Mr. Hofftman on benalf cof the Respan-t, ne.

At the conclusicn of the oral argqument on the Mobticg Lo

Adjourn, the Presiding Judos determined that it was appropriate to

continue this matter for at lease %0 days to allcw the Respondent to

STATE OF MICHIOAN
VEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGUIATION




ROBERT L. ALEBXANDER, #®.D.
ORDER FOR CONTINUAKCE
Dockel No. 89-416

be released tron the United States Federal Correctlions Syston Lo
personal ity appear at his heariny and obler a proper delense. Mo,
Donnelly, on behaif ol the State, object f to the Continuance on the
main grounds that the Respondent could continue co practice medicinae
it he were granted a lonyg Continuance in khis matter,

Bagsed or the record as a whole in this matter, as
established by a preponderance of the egvidence during the Junae 1%,
1489 oral argument hearing and based on the previous pleadings of
the parties, it is determined by the Presiding Judge thalt justice,
diue process and fair play alLoQ the Respondent an opportunity to
continue this matter in order to gecure his appearance at the
contested case hearing., However, mindial of the State's objections
ta the Recpondent continuing to hold an "active" license, it was
determined during the June 1Y hearing by the Presiding Judge, that a
Suagthy Cral suanes could oaly be granted if the public health,
safety and weltare were protected by the Respondent putting his
medical license in some type ot "escrow" during the pendency of this
ratker,

The Presiding Judge determined that the July 1u,. 1949
contested case heawing shnuld be adjourned until September or
Gectonber to allow the Respondent's release from the Federa)
Correcrions System 5o that he may properly defend the chavyes

against him. However, the Judge indlcated that the Continuance w.s

cantingent wpon the Respondent voluntarily surrendering his license

during the pendercy of this contested case hearing,

STATE OF MICHIGAN
PEPARTMEMT OF LICENSIHO AND JEGULATION
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On Wettnesday, July 5, LYBY, a telephone conference call
was held between Mr. bonnelly, Mr. Hottman and the Presiding Judge.
Buring the telephone conference call, it was understood by all of
the parties that the July L0, 1989 contested case hearing would be
adjourned and that the Board would bs pregented with a Stipulation
and Consent Order in which the Responient would volurtarily

surrender his license pending the final disposition of this matter
by the Board abter the contested case hearing process was completed.

THEREFORE IT I8 CRDERED that:

1}  The contested caso hearing schedyled tor July o, 1989
is ADJOULNED.

The contested case hearing in this matter shall
commence at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, September 19, 1989
in the hearing rooms of the Administrative Law
Services OFfice, Second Floor, Norta Ohbtawa Towerg
State Office Building, 611 W. Ottawa Street, Lansing,
Michigun.

The parties shall submic thelr Stipulation and Consent
Order to the Board indicating that the Respondent
woluntarily surrenders his license during the pendency
oL this contestad case and until finaL disposition by
the Board in this matter, pursuant to the ruling of
the Presiding Adminisktrative Law Judge,

The Stipulation and Consent Ordev shall be presonted
to the Board within a reasonable period of time,

Jurisdiction ¢f the matters ~ontained herein is

specitically retained togaether with the authority to issae such

further order or orders as may be deened just, necessary, and

sppropriatae. (Cj/ M‘?\_@W’*ﬂw ‘

Bdward F. Rodgers
Admintstrative Law Ju g

STAYE OF MICHIGAN
OEPARTHENT OF LICENSING AND REGUIATION




